
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028000-2022 

Tender

2122-0476 Residential Care Service for Older Men with
Alcohol Misuse and Mental Health Care Needs

Islington Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-028000

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037339  

Published 5 October 2022, 4:06pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Islington Council

7 Newington Barrow Way

London

N7 7EP

Contact

Strategic Procurement

Email

procurement@islington.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2075278118

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028000-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028000-2022
mailto:procurement@islington.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.islington.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.islington.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=46b7a3fb-
b944-ed11-811a-005056b64545

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=46b7a3fb-
b944-ed11-811a-005056b64545

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.islington.gov.uk/
http://www.islington.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=46b7a3fb-b944-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=46b7a3fb-b944-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=46b7a3fb-b944-ed11-811a-005056b64545
https://procontract.due-north.com/Advert/Index?advertId=46b7a3fb-b944-ed11-811a-005056b64545


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

2122-0476 Residential Care Service for Older Men with Alcohol Misuse and Mental Health
Care Needs

Reference number

DN636403

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85311000 - Social work services with accommodation

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council is seeking to procure a residential care service for men over the age of 45 with a
significant history of alcohol misuse and serious mental illness. Many of the residents in the
current commissioned service have cognitive impairments related to long-term alcohol
dependency in addition to personal care needs. In terms of the Care Act, their primary need
for care and support relates to alcohol use and mental health.

Some residents within the service may move from residential care to a less intensive
accommodation setting within the community as they recover. However, the majority of
residents in this service will require longer-term residential care due to deteriorating
cognitive functioning and may not make the transition to more independent living. Currently
on average one resident is stepped down from the service per annum.

The successful provider will be required to provide suitable premises from which the service
will be delivered. Further details on property requirements are outlined in the Service
Specification.

The residential care service will be based in the borough and rated at least ‘Good’ by the Care
Quality Commission (CQC).

II.1.5) Estimated total value



Page 4 to 8

Value excluding VAT: £4,461,881

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Islington Council is ambitious about commissioning high quality residential care home
provision to meet the needs of residents who cannot remain in their own homes or in other
accommodation-based services. The council is keen to work with providers that offer high
quality, personalised, enabling care and support. Our aim is that residential care homes are
well-connected, at the heart of communities, active contributors to social value, and offer
exciting employment opportunities.

Islington has the highest prevalence of serious mental illness (SMI) in London. SMI
prevalence has been increasing in recent years, and if the current trajectory continues, we
expect to have just over 4,000 individuals with diagnosed SMI in Islington by 2030, an
increase of over 100 individuals. The prevalence of alcohol dependence is also higher in
Islington in comparison to the national rate across England; Islington has a rate of 17.9 per
1,000 of population compared to 13.7 for England.

Islington Council currently funds, via a block contract arrangement, 12 beds for residential
care home provision for older men with alcohol misuse and mental health care needs, from
one supplier. The current contract in place is due to end on 31 March 2023. The council is
seeking to re-procure this provision and expand provision to appropriately meet local
demand and ensure that a new contract is in place by 1 April 2023.

In addition to the 12 block beds, Islington currently spot purchases six additional beds,
bringing the total number of beds purchased in borough to 18. There has consistently been a
need for at least three additional beds above the current block of 12 beds since 2015 (i.e. at
least 15 beds occupied in total since 2015).

There is currently no other residential care provision in the borough specifically for adults
with alcohol misuse and mental health care needs.



Page 5 to 8

In light of this, the council is seeking to increase the availability of in-borough commissioned
provision through this procurement to ensure that:

• There is a reduction in the number of spot placements, which will secure placements for
local people against competing demand from other boroughs, this should not create any
voids.

• Residents are enabled to stay close to home, their loved ones, and professional support.

• Residents are provided with proactive and personalised support in a community setting,
equipping them with the skills to reduce a decline in their health and to live healthier lives for
longer.

• Residents are proactively supported to gain the skills necessary to live more independently
and/or move to less intensive support, where possible, thereby minimising the time spent
living in a residential care setting.

• Residents can benefit from the well-established Islington care home support infrastructure.

• Spending on in-borough placements supports in-borough employment opportunities and
delivery of social value measures from which residents can benefit.

The service to be procured will be part of the wider mental health supported accommodation
offer in the borough, which includes residential care (24/7 staff and personal care), high
support (24/7 support staff) and medium support (support staff onsite every week day).

In addition to the contract being procured, Islington Council currently commissions the
following block purchased places within the mental health accommodation pathway:

• 24 residential care places

• 159 supported housing places

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service model and delivery / Weighting: 25

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Safeguarding and risk management / Weighting: 15

Quality criterion - Name: Workforce and staffing / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: Service user engagement and involvement / Weighting: 10



Page 6 to 8

Cost criterion - Name: Total contract cost / Weighting: 15

Cost criterion - Name: Allocation of direct staff costs and indirect costs / Weighting: 5

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £4,461,881

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

84

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The contract period will be for 84 months from an estimated start date of 1 April 2023,
subject to continuous review of the service against outcomes and standards of service
provided.

Potential providers must be aware that TUPE may apply to this service. Further details will be
available in the invitation to tender.



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

4 November 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

4 November 2022

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Islington Council

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-23T18:27:56+0100
	TCPDF




